

国内の炉別粗鋼生産推移

日刊市況通信社

|                |     | 粗鋼生産       | 前年比    | 転炉鋼        | 前年比    | 電炉鋼        | 前年比    | 電炉シェア |
|----------------|-----|------------|--------|------------|--------|------------|--------|-------|
| 2022年<br>(R.4) | 1月  | 7,756,731  | 97.9%  | 5,832,712  | 95.8%  | 1,924,019  | 104.8% | 24.8% |
|                | 2月  | 7,301,327  | 97.7%  | 5,352,945  | 96.5%  | 1,948,382  | 101.3% | 26.7% |
|                | 3月  | 7,954,405  | 95.7%  | 5,891,894  | 94.5%  | 2,062,511  | 99.0%  | 25.9% |
|                | 4月  | 7,471,462  | 95.6%  | 5,459,255  | 94.4%  | 2,012,207  | 98.8%  | 26.9% |
|                | 5月  | 8,065,002  | 95.8%  | 5,935,479  | 93.7%  | 2,129,523  | 102.0% | 26.4% |
|                | 6月  | 7,447,822  | 91.8%  | 5,301,965  | 88.3%  | 2,145,857  | 101.9% | 28.8% |
|                | 7月  | 7,321,281  | 91.4%  | 5,350,010  | 88.4%  | 1,971,271  | 100.7% | 26.9% |
|                | 8月  | 7,359,285  | 92.9%  | 5,576,669  | 91.4%  | 1,782,616  | 97.6%  | 24.2% |
|                | 9月  | 7,139,909  | 87.7%  | 5,139,410  | 85.3%  | 2,000,499  | 94.4%  | 28.0% |
|                | 10月 | 7,333,077  | 89.2%  | 5,291,871  | 88.0%  | 2,041,206  | 92.3%  | 27.8% |
|                | 11月 | 7,174,676  | 89.2%  | 5,173,760  | 88.7%  | 2,000,916  | 90.6%  | 27.9% |
|                | 12月 | 6,901,824  | 87.0%  | 5,085,697  | 85.6%  | 1,816,127  | 91.0%  | 26.3% |
| 合計             |     | 89,226,801 | 92.6%  | 65,391,667 | 90.9%  | 23,835,134 | 97.7%  | 26.7% |
| 前年同期           |     | 96,336,009 | -      | 71,945,278 | -      | 24,390,731 | -      | 25.3% |
| 2023年<br>(R.5) | 1月  | 7,220,208  | 93.1%  | 5,430,663  | 93.1%  | 1,789,545  | 93.0%  | 24.8% |
|                | 2月  | 6,916,332  | 94.7%  | 5,051,657  | 94.4%  | 1,864,675  | 95.7%  | 27.0% |
|                | 3月  | 7,488,033  | 94.1%  | 5,529,462  | 93.8%  | 1,958,571  | 95.0%  | 26.2% |
|                | 4月  | 7,237,196  | 96.9%  | 5,274,021  | 96.6%  | 1,963,175  | 97.6%  | 27.1% |
|                | 5月  | 7,648,143  | 94.8%  | 5,603,887  | 94.4%  | 2,044,256  | 96.0%  | 26.7% |
|                | 6月  | 7,328,857  | 98.4%  | 5,320,532  | 100.4% | 2,008,325  | 93.6%  | 27.4% |
|                | 7月  | 7,382,685  | 100.8% | 5,613,507  | 104.9% | 1,769,178  | 89.7%  | 24.0% |
|                | 8月  | 7,146,845  | 97.1%  | 5,507,392  | 98.8%  | 1,639,453  | 92.0%  | 22.9% |
|                | 9月  | 7,027,920  | 98.4%  | 5,141,765  | 100.0% | 1,886,155  | 94.3%  | 26.8% |
|                | 10月 | 7,510,525  | 102.4% | 5,472,939  | 103.4% | 2,037,586  | 99.8%  | 27.1% |
|                | 11月 | 7,110,924  | 99.1%  | 5,091,716  | 98.4%  | 2,019,208  | 100.9% | 28.4% |
|                | 12月 | 6,983,125  | 101.2% | 5,129,017  | 100.9% | 1,854,108  | 102.1% | 26.6% |
| 合計             |     | 87,000,793 | 97.5%  | 64,166,558 | 98.1%  | 22,834,235 | 95.8%  | 26.2% |
| 前年同期           |     | 89,226,801 | -      | 65,391,667 | -      | 23,835,134 | -      | 26.7% |
| 2024年<br>(R.6) | 1月  | 7,263,612  | 100.6% | 5,427,085  | 99.9%  | 1,836,527  | 102.6% | 25.3% |
|                | 2月  | 6,991,870  | 101.1% | 5,122,999  | 101.4% | 1,868,871  | 100.2% | 26.7% |
|                | 3月  | 7,196,334  | 96.1%  | 5,144,482  | 93.0%  | 2,051,852  | 104.8% | 28.5% |
|                | 4月  | 7,054,052  | 97.5%  | 5,119,461  | 97.1%  | 1,934,591  | 98.5%  | 27.4% |
|                | 5月  | 7,168,017  | 93.7%  | 5,282,870  | 94.3%  | 1,885,147  | 92.2%  | 26.3% |
|                | 6月  | 7,024,226  | 95.8%  | 5,124,742  | 96.3%  | 1,899,484  | 94.6%  | 27.0% |
|                | 7月  | 7,097,493  | 96.1%  | 5,225,035  | 93.1%  | 1,872,458  | 105.8% | 26.4% |
|                | 8月  | 6,871,024  | 96.1%  | 5,307,089  | 96.4%  | 1,563,935  | 95.4%  | 22.8% |
|                | 9月  | 6,622,728  | 94.2%  | 4,793,745  | 93.2%  | 1,828,983  | 97.0%  | 27.6% |
|                | 10月 | 6,925,270  | 92.2%  | 5,101,310  | 93.2%  | 1,823,960  | 89.5%  | 26.3% |
|                | 11月 | 6,887,140  | 96.9%  | 5,089,594  | 100.0% | 1,797,546  | 89.0%  | 26.1% |
|                | 12月 | 6,907,100  | 98.9%  | 5,218,665  | 101.7% | 1,688,435  | 91.1%  | 24.4% |
| 合計             |     | 84,008,866 | 96.6%  | 61,957,077 | 96.6%  | 22,051,789 | 96.6%  | 26.2% |
| 前年同期           |     | 87,000,793 | -      | 64,166,558 | -      | 22,834,235 | -      | 26.2% |
| 2025年<br>(R.7) | 1月  | 6,786,517  | 93.4%  | 5,146,231  | 94.8%  | 1,640,286  | 89.3%  | 24.2% |
|                | 2月  | 6,399,328  | 91.5%  | 4,661,138  | 91.0%  | 1,738,190  | 93.0%  | 27.2% |
|                | 3月  | 7,210,615  | 100.2% | 5,298,004  | 103.0% | 1,912,611  | 93.2%  | 26.5% |
|                | 4月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 5月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 6月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 7月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 8月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 9月  |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 10月 |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 11月 |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
|                | 12月 |            |        |            |        |            |        |       |
| 合計             |     | 20,396,460 | 95.1%  | 15,105,373 | 96.2%  | 5,291,087  | 91.9%  | 25.9% |
| 前年同期           |     | 21,451,816 | -      | 15,694,566 | -      | 5,757,250  | -      | 26.8% |

出所：(一社) 日本鉄鋼連盟